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Head Start and/or Early Head Start Grantee - City of Baltimore, Maryland 
HHS-2013-ACF-OHS-CH-R03-0477 

 
The following questions have been received as of April 30, 2013. The answers have been 
provided by the Office of Head Start. 

Question: What project start date and end date should we use on the Form 424?  These 
dates are in mandatory fields. 

Response: Applicants should enter a project start and end date based on their proposed 
project design. 

 

Question: Which line on the Form 424 do we use to delineate start-up costs? 

Response: Please reference Section II. Award Information of the funding opportunity 
announcement as it states the following: 

  
 Estimates for start-up/pre-award costs must be separately identified on the 

SF-424, Application for Federal Assistance, and in the Budget and Budget 
Justification section of the application.  Start-up/pre-award funding amount 
must not be included in the funding amount listed on Line 18a (Federal) of 
the SF-424. The funding amount listed in Line 18a of the SF-424 must 
represent only the total annual federal funding the applicant is requesting for 
base and T/TA funding. Start-up/pre-award costs, if requested, should be 
included only on the Other Estimated Funding line (Line 18e) and clearly 
labeled as "Start-up/Pre-Award Costs" in a separate line item on the SF-424A, 
Budget Information -Non-Construction Programs. Additionally, if applicants are 
requesting start-up/pre-award costs, these costs must be easily identified as 
a separate budget in the Budget and Budget Justification section of the 
application. 

 

Question: In submitting the proposal, can we start uploading documents to Grants.gov in 
stages and save along the way or must everything be submitted at once?  We 
have some documents ready to upload and wanted to get started as soon as 
possible. 

Response: Please contact a Grants.gov representative at: 1-800-518-4726, or by email 
at support@grants.gov for clarification on using the Grants.gov system.  

 

mailto:support@grants.gov
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Question: In the Fourth Electronic File (Phase 2) that’s required in the submission, there 
is a 50 page limit for the Phase 2 narrative.  Our audit reports (which include 
notes and the Single Audit) for 2 years exceed the 50 page limit.   Are the 
audit reports excluded from the 50 page limit? 

Response:    Per the funding opportunity announcement, Section IV.2. Content and Form of 
Application Submission / Formatting the Application Submission, Phase Two 
Narrative, Financial Statements and Notes, and Audit Reports must be clearly 
labeled as “Phase Two” and is limited to 50 pages.  Audit reports are not 
excluded from the 50 page requirement. 

Question: Do Head Start grants cover 12-months-a-year? 

Response: Please reference Section II. Award Information as it states:  
Length of Project Periods - 60-month project with five 12-month budget 
periods. 

 
 
Question: Is the Form 424 that we’ll be submitting for a 12-month period? 
 
Response: The funding requested in the 424 should be for the 12 month budget period.  

 
 
Question: The Third Electronic file and the Fourth Electronic File both asks for Financial 

statements/audit. How many years of audited financial statements are 
required with the submission? 

 
Response: Section V.1. Criteria, Phase Two States: “All applicants must submit their two 

most recent fiscal years' financial statements and related notes to the 
financial statements adhering to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
(GAAP) as well as the last 2 years of audit reports or statements from 
Certified Public Accountants or Licensed Public Accountants.“ 

 
Question: We are trying to locate and print the SF424 and SF424A. Could you please 

direct us to the correct location?  
 

Response: Standard forms are available at www.grants.gov  and at 
http://www.acf.hhs.gov/grants-forms 

 

 

http://www.grants.gov/
http://www.acf.hhs.gov/grants-forms
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Question:  Can you please tell me if the Head Start/Early Head Start grant is affected by 
the sequestration? And if so, how?  

 
Response:  All awards made for FY 2013 funding opportunity announcements will be 

made based on the availability of FY 2013 funding. If FY 2013 funding is 
decreased by a percentage as the result of sequestration when an award is 
made, the award will be made at a reduced percentage. In this case, ACF will 
negotiate with the prospective awardee to determine any necessary 
amendments to the program design and budget based on the reduced 
funding level prior to an award being made. 

 
 
Question: When applying as a delegate agency with another agency that will serve as the 

grantee, which sections and documents are required that must be unique to 
the delegate agency? 

 
Response: Delegates should collaborate with their partnering organization on documents 

that are needed to complete the application as guided by the requirements 
outlined in the funding opportunity announcement (FOA). 
 

 

Question: What are the specific qualifications for this grant?   

Response:  The funding opportunity announcement (FOA) outlines the requirements and 
qualifications for applying to serve as a Head Start grantee. 

 

Question: I am having trouble registering with SAM.  Please help.  

Response: Please contact a SAM representative at http://www.sam.gov/ or by phone at 
866-606-8220 between the hours of 8 a.m. – 8 p.m.  

 

http://www.sam.gov/

